Leases, which led to a profit on modification of R392 million that is included in operating expenses in the income statement in the prior period. In
the prior year the group was in the process of building a new distribution centre which was commissioned during the latter part of that financial
year. Management therefore reassessed the use and lease term of the current distribution centre and concluded that it is reasonably certain that
the current distribution centre will only be used for a limited period and not the full lease term, including the renewal option period as initially
negotiated.

Pro forma earnings and headline earnings per share
The pro forma financial information has been prepared in order to illustrate the impact of the significant lease modification on earnings and
headline earnings per share.

As reported
Six months

 ended
31 March

2024
Unaudited

Rm

Six months
ended

31 March
2023

Restated
Rm

IFRS 16
 adjustment
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Restated

Rm

Pro forma
 after

adjustment
Six months

 ended
31 March

2023
Restated

Rm

% change
on prior

period

Revenue  43 264  39 526   –   39 526 9.5
Cost of sales  (26 768)  (25 256)   –   (25 256) (6.0)
Gross profit  16 496  14 270   –   14 270 15.6
Other income  373  537   –   537 (30.5)
Operating expenses  (8 267)  (6 954)  (392)  (7 346) (12.5)
Debtors’ costs  (1 201)  (813)   –   (813) (47.7)
Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation
and capital items  7 401  7 040  (392)  6 648 11.3
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 286)  (2 123)   –   (2 123) (7.7)
Operating profit before capital items  5 115  4 917  (392)  4 525 13.0
Capital items  21  15   –   15 40.0
Operating profit  5 136  4 932  (392)  4 540 13.1
Finance costs  (1 646)  (1 472)   –   (1 472) (11.8)
Finance income  134  124   –   124 8.1
Profit before associated income	  3 624  3 584  (392)  3 192 13.5
Share of net profit of associate   –   3   –   3 (100.0)
Profit before taxation	  3 624  3 587  (392)  3 195 13.4
Taxation  (856)  (727)  106  (621) (37.8)
Profit for the period from continuing operations	  2 768  2 860  (286)  2 574 7.5
(Loss)/profit for the period from discontinued
operations	  (294)  125   –   125 (> 100)
Profit for the period  	  2 474  2 985  (286)  2 699 (8.3)
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent	  2 471  2 980  (286)  2 694 (8.3)
Non-controlling interests	  3  5   –   5 (40.0)
Profit for the period	  2 474  2 985  (286)  2 699 (8.3)

Pro forma financial information

28 Pepkor interim results
for the six months ended 31 March 2024

Pro forma financial information continued
for the six months ended 31 March 2024